Stanislaus and Tuolumne Rivers Groundwater Basin Association Stakeholder Survey

Q1 In which Groundwater Sustainability Agency (GSA) do you own,
lease, rent or live? (Check all that apply)Don't know? Visit:
http://sgma.water.ca.gov/portal/#gsa

Answered: 122  Skipped: 8

Stanislaus and
Tuolumne Riv...
West Turlock
Subbasin GSA

East Turlock
Subbasin GSA

South San
Joaquin GSA

Northwestern
Delta-Mendot...

Oakdale
Irrigation...

San Joaquin
County

South Delta
Water Agency

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Stanislaus and Tuolumne Rivers Groundwater Basin Association GSA 72.95%
West Turlock Subbasin GSA 4.10%
East Turlock Subbasin GSA 0.82%
South San Joaquin GSA 0.82%
Northwestern Delta-Mendota GSA 1.64%
Oakdale Irrigation District Eastern San Joaquin Subbasin GSA 22.13%
San Joaquin County 3.28%
South Delta Water Agency 0.00%
Other (please specify) 6.56%
Total Respondents: 122

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE

17104



0 N o o b~ W N

Stanislaus and Tuolumne Rivers Groundwater Basin Association Stakeholder Survey

South West Modesto

MID

MID

Waterford

city of waterford

Stanislaus County - Eastern San Joaquin/Calaveras
None - Developing GSP(s) in Delta-Mendota subbasin

Eastern San Joaquin - Stanislaus County
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7/30/2019 8:22 AM
7/21/2019 2:20 PM
7/21/2019 9:31 AM
7/19/2019 1:19 PM
7/18/2019 6:21 AM
6/5/2019 7:43 AM

5/20/2019 7:45 AM
5/9/2019 7:22 AM
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Q2 Please rank in priority what you see as the best use of water in this

Health and
human safety...

Preserving the
economy

Growing food

Preserving the
environment

0 1

Health and human safety (safe drinking water)

Preserving the economy

Growing food

Preserving the environment

area.

Answered: 125

58.54%
72

5.88%
28.81%

34
6.61%
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Skipped: 5

17.07%
21

22.69%
27

36.44%
43

23.14%
28

16.26%
20

26.89%
32

27.12%
32

28.93%
35

8.13%
10

44.54%
53

7.63%

41.32%
50

10
TOTAL
123
119
118
121

SCORE

3.26

1.90

2.86

1.95
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Q3 How would you rate your understanding of the Sustainable
Groundwater Management Act (SGMA)?

Answered: 123  Skipped: 7

(o] 10 20 30 40 50

ANSWER CHOICES AVERAGE NUMBER TOTAL NUMBER RESPONSES
48 5,891 123

Total Respondents: 123
# DATE
1 69 10/24/2019 9:13 AM
2 73 10/23/2019 2:45 PM
3 50 10/22/2019 10:38 AM
4 46 10/21/2019 8:16 PM
S 0 9/30/2019 1:33 PM
6 54 9/22/2019 5:54 PM
7 49 9/1/2019 1:17 PM
8 49 8/19/2019 6:41 PM
9 63 8/15/2019 7:48 PM
10 29 8/15/2019 11:27 AM
11 86 8/14/2019 6:36 AM
12 51 8/13/2019 2:27 PM
13 22 8/11/2019 2:04 PM
14 74 8/9/2019 1:12 PM
15 46 8/5/2019 8:12 PM
16 27 8/3/2019 3:39 PM
17 43 8/2/2019 1:25 PM
18 17 8/2/2019 10:38 AM
19 53 8/1/2019 12:21 PM
20 100 7/30/2019 1:36 PM
21 16 7/30/2019 9:40 AM
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7/30/2019 8:22 AM
7/29/2019 3:47 PM
7/26/2019 12:03 PM
7/26/2019 11:54 AM
7/23/2019 9:02 PM
7/23/2019 11:13 AM
7/23/2019 5:10 AM
7/22/2019 10:56 AM
7/22/2019 10:05 AM
7/21/2019 8:48 PM
7/21/2019 2:20 PM
7/21/2019 9:31 AM
7/21/2019 8:10 AM
7/20/2019 3:44 PM
7/20/2019 3:15 PM
7/20/2019 10:14 AM
7/20/2019 8:48 AM
7/19/2019 5:40 PM
7/19/2019 1:19 PM
7/18/2019 10:17 AM
7/18/2019 6:21 AM
7/17/2019 10:17 AM
7/16/2019 10:14 PM
7/13/2019 7:36 PM
7/13/2019 7:11 PM
7/13/2019 2:09 PM
7/13/2019 10:00 AM
7/13/2019 7:50 AM
7/12/2019 5:03 PM
7/12/2019 1:31 PM
7/12/2019 8:46 AM
7/12/2019 8:45 AM
7/11/2019 7:50 PM
7/5/2019 2:48 PM
7/2/2019 6:09 PM
6/30/2019 4:49 PM
6/24/2019 4:17 PM
6/19/2019 1:32 PM
6/19/2019 9:54 AM
6/18/2019 1:47 PM
6/17/2019 12:04 PM
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63 63 6/14/2019 2:12 PM
64 9 6/14/2019 1:29 PM
65 18 6/14/2019 12:54 PM
66 65 6/13/2019 10:26 AM
67 44 6/12/2019 4:50 PM
68 49 6/12/2019 12:57 PM
69 48 6/12/2019 8:59 AM
70 79 6/12/2019 8:09 AM
71 25 6/11/2019 2:28 PM
72 56 6/10/2019 6:03 AM
73 0 6/8/2019 5:10 PM
74 46 6/8/2019 4:31 PM
75 50 6/7/2019 4:17 PM
76 52 6/7/2019 2:29 PM
77 29 6/7/2019 8:58 AM
78 46 6/6/2019 1:46 PM
79 50 6/6/2019 9:36 AM
80 49 6/5/2019 8:40 PM
81 49 6/5/2019 5:33 PM
82 70 6/5/2019 4:58 PM
83 49 6/5/2019 4:06 PM
84 1 6/5/2019 2:03 PM
85 1 6/5/2019 1:55 PM
86 22 6/5/2019 11:57 AM
87 39 6/5/2019 10:07 AM
88 95 6/5/2019 9:54 AM
89 82 6/5/2019 9:42 AM
90 100 6/5/2019 8:17 AM
91 99 6/5/2019 7:43 AM
92 49 6/5/2019 7:13 AM
93 48 6/5/2019 6:16 AM
94 78 6/3/2019 11:33 AM
95 100 5/20/2019 7:45 AM
96 40 5/19/2019 8:34 AM
97 60 5/17/2019 8:56 AM
98 85 5/14/2019 4:25 PM
99 44 5/10/2019 9:05 AM
100 73 5/10/2019 8:41 AM
101 81 5/10/2019 8:06 AM
102 50 5/10/2019 7:24 AM
103 87 5/9/2019 1:02 PM
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5/9/2019 9:41 AM
5/9/2019 7:22 AM
5/9/2019 6:58 AM
5/8/2019 8:18 PM
5/8/2019 8:08 PM
5/8/2019 6:45 PM
5/8/2019 5:51 PM
5/8/2019 5:09 PM
5/8/2019 4:58 PM
5/8/2019 3:26 PM
5/8/2019 3:25 PM
5/8/2019 8:02 AM
5/6/2019 10:03 AM
5/6/2019 8:40 AM
5/5/2019 4:21 PM
4/30/2019 2:48 PM
4/24/2019 6:19 AM
4/18/2019 8:45 PM
2/28/2019 8:34 AM
2/26/2019 2:24 PM



Stanislaus and Tuolumne Rivers Groundwater Basin Association Stakeholder Survey

Q4 How would you rate your level of concern over the region's water
supply?

Answered: 127  Skipped: 3

(o] 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 20 100

ANSWER CHOICES AVERAGE NUMBER TOTAL NUMBER RESPONSES
81 10,339 127

Total Respondents: 127
# DATE
1 70 10/24/2019 9:13 AM
2 55 10/23/2019 2:45 PM
3 70 10/22/2019 9:34 PM
4 100 10/22/2019 10:38 AM
5 48 10/21/2019 8:16 PM
6 86 9/30/2019 1:33 PM
7 83 9/22/2019 5:54 PM
8 76 9/1/2019 1:17 PM
9 50 8/19/2019 6:41 PM
10 66 8/15/2019 7:48 PM
11 97 8/15/2019 11:27 AM
12 100 8/14/2019 6:36 AM
13 95 8/13/2019 2:27 PM
14 100 8/11/2019 2:04 PM
15 87 8/9/2019 1:12 PM
16 49 8/5/2019 8:12 PM
17 34 8/3/2019 3:39 PM
18 72 8/2/2019 1:25 PM
19 91 8/2/2019 10:38 AM
20 82 8/1/2019 12:21 PM
21 98 8/1/2019 11:24 AM
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7/30/2019 1:36 PM
7/30/2019 9:40 AM
7/30/2019 8:22 AM
7/29/2019 3:47 PM
7/26/2019 12:03 PM
7/26/2019 11:54 AM
7/23/2019 9:02 PM
7/23/2019 11:13 AM
7/23/2019 5:10 AM
7/22/2019 10:56 AM
7/22/2019 10:05 AM
7/21/2019 8:48 PM
7/21/2019 2:20 PM
7/21/2019 9:31 AM
7/21/2019 8:10 AM
7/20/2019 3:44 PM
7/20/2019 3:15 PM
7/20/2019 10:14 AM
7/20/2019 8:48 AM
7/19/2019 5:40 PM
7/19/2019 1:19 PM
7/18/2019 10:17 AM
7/18/2019 6:21 AM
7/17/2019 3:25 PM
7/17/2019 10:17 AM
7/16/2019 10:14 PM
7/14/2019 9:42 PM
7/13/2019 7:36 PM
7/13/2019 7:11 PM
7/13/2019 2:09 PM
7/13/2019 10:00 AM
7/13/2019 7:50 AM
7/12/2019 5:03 PM
7/12/2019 1:31 PM
7/12/2019 8:46 AM
7/12/2019 8:45 AM
7/11/2019 7:50 PM
7/5/2019 2:48 PM
7/2/2019 6:09 PM
6/30/2019 4:49 PM
6/24/2019 4:17 PM
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59
93
72
93
52
90
100
98
9
79
98
51
81
46
99
64
99
97
68
86
100
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91
69
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92
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73
91
100
50
70
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47
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76
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85
91
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6/19/2019 1:32 PM
6/19/2019 9:54 AM
6/18/2019 1:47 PM
6/17/2019 12:04 PM
6/14/2019 2:12 PM
6/14/2019 1:29 PM
6/14/2019 12:54 PM
6/13/2019 10:26 AM
6/12/2019 4:50 PM
6/12/2019 12:57 PM
6/12/2019 8:59 AM
6/12/2019 8:09 AM
6/11/2019 2:28 PM
6/10/2019 6:03 AM
6/8/2019 5:10 PM
6/8/2019 4:31 PM
6/7/2019 4:17 PM
6/7/2019 2:29 PM
6/7/2019 8:58 AM
6/6/2019 1:46 PM
6/6/2019 9:36 AM
6/5/2019 8:40 PM
6/5/2019 5:33 PM
6/5/2019 4:58 PM
6/5/2019 4:06 PM
6/5/2019 2:03 PM
6/5/2019 1:55 PM
6/5/2019 11:57 AM
6/5/2019 10:07 AM
6/5/2019 9:54 AM
6/5/2019 9:42 AM
6/5/2019 8:17 AM
6/5/2019 7:43 AM
6/5/2019 7:13 AM
6/5/2019 6:16 AM
6/3/2019 11:33 AM
5/20/2019 7:45 AM
5/19/2019 8:34 AM
5/17/2019 8:56 AM
5/14/2019 4:25 PM
5/10/2019 9:05 AM
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5/10/2019 8:41 AM
5/10/2019 8:06 AM
5/10/2019 7:24 AM
5/9/2019 1:02 PM
5/9/2019 9:41 AM
5/9/2019 7:22 AM
5/9/2019 6:58 AM
5/8/2019 8:18 PM
5/8/2019 8:08 PM
5/8/2019 6:45 PM
5/8/2019 5:51 PM
5/8/2019 5:09 PM
5/8/2019 4:58 PM
5/8/2019 3:26 PM
5/8/2019 3:25 PM
5/8/2019 8:02 AM
5/6/2019 10:03 AM
5/6/2019 8:40 AM
5/5/2019 4:21 PM
4/30/2019 2:48 PM
4/24/2019 6:19 AM
4/18/2019 8:45 PM
2/28/2019 8:34 AM
2/26/2019 2:24 PM
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Q5 Please identify what you think the top three water supply challenges
are facing this region.

Groundwater
contaminatio...

Lack of
surface wate...

Water wasting,
lack of wate...

Equitable
access for...

Climate change

Over-population

Lack of
groundwater...

Government
regulation

Environmental
laws

State Water
Resources...

Surface water
supply...

Over-draft by
agriculture

Other (please
specify)

0% 10%
ANSWER CHOICES
Groundwater contamination, pollution

Lack of surface water supplies

Water wasting, lack of water conservation

Equitable access for low-income residents

Climate change

20%

Answered: 127

30%

40% 50%

12 /104

Skipped: 3

60%

70%

80%

90% 100%

RESPONSES
33.86%

15.75%
19.69%

6.30%

20.47%

43

20

25

26
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Over-population

Lack of groundwater recharge projects

Government regulation

Environmental laws

State Water Resources Control Board's Bay-Delta Plan
Surface water supply uncertainty

Over-draft by agriculture

Other (please specify)
Total Respondents: 127

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)
1 BAN FRACKING

Southern California steeling our water.

Lack of government incentives to support and encourage better agriculture water use
Chlorine water hard and undrinkable

State Water Resources Control Board's Unimpaired Flows proposal currently in the courts
drought. is that not like, duh?

Over-draft by water districts, MID/TID

sales of surface water and then pumping out of deep well to supply costumers

© 0o N o o b~ W N

Balancing the needs of the environment with the needs of the population

-
o

Water being sent to Southern California and the Bay Area

N
N

taking our water and selling it to someone else. charging us for our own water

-
N

Lack of Irritation Improvement Districts for Ag Surface Water Conveyance

13/104

22.05%
37.80%
32.28%
22.83%
45.67%
20.47%
33.86%

9.45%

DATE

8/19/2019 6:41 PM
8/2/2019 10:38 AM
7/30/2019 9:40 AM
7/30/2019 8:22 AM
7/26/2019 11:54 AM
7/23/2019 9:02 PM
7/19/2019 1:19 PM
7/18/2019 6:21 AM
7/13/2019 7:11 PM
7/12/2019 8:45 AM
6/14/2019 1:29 PM
5/8/2019 5:51 PM

28

48

41

29

58

26

43

12



Stanislaus and Tuolumne Rivers Groundwater Basin Association Stakeholder Survey

Q6 Which of these sources do you trust for reliable information about

your water supply? (Check all that apply)

Answered: 127  Skipped: 3

My water
provider

Industry
associations

Water quality
reports

Local newspaper

Social media,
other websites

Local civic
clubs

Non-profit
organizations

Family

Neighbors

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

ANSWER CHOICES

My water provider

Industry associations

Water quality reports

Local newspaper

Social media, other websites
Local civic clubs

Non-profit organizations
Family

Neighbors

Other (please specify)

14 /104

60%

70% 80% 90% 100%

RESPONSES
54.33%

29.13%

54.33%

27.56%

10.24%

3.15%

32.28%

10.24%

9.45%

15.75%

69

37

69

35

13

41

13

12

20
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Total Respondents: 127

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)

Reliable websites NOT social media

non commercial radio / podcast

My friends who work to bring sustainable water solutions to the Modesto Area
OoID

Government

Water provider questionable

State water departments, irrigation district minutes and water groups, but | still take these with a

grain of salt because data and statistics can be manipulated
news on the net

Geological reports | receive at work.

none

not sure

Farmers

County Environmental Resources

Farmers

(e]]»;

Very difficult to trust people/groups. Everyone has their own agenda.

No single source. Only the three independent sources of information that all agree.

you read about water users being lied to about the quality of their water. Why?
State and local government agencies, irrigation districts, groundwater associations

CalEnviroScreen

15/104

DATE
10/23/2019 2:45 PM

9/22/2019 5:54 PM
8/14/2019 6:36 AM
8/2/2019 10:38 AM
7/30/2019 1:36 PM
7/30/2019 8:22 AM
7/26/2019 11:54 AM

7/20/2019 10:14 AM
7/13/2019 10:00 AM
6/14/2019 1:29 PM
6/14/2019 12:54 PM
6/5/2019 5:33 PM
6/5/2019 4:58 PM
6/5/2019 4:06 PM
6/5/2019 2:03 PM
6/5/2019 9:54 AM
6/5/2019 9:42 AM
5/8/2019 8:08 PM
5/8/2019 3:26 PM
5/6/2019 8:40 AM
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Q7 If it is found that our region is pumping more water from the ground

than nature can replenish on its own, which activities do you think should
be considered to restore sustainability? (Check all that apply)

On-farm water
conservation...

Expand water
recycling...

Build
groundwater...

Build/expand
surface wate...

Establish
groundwater...

Retire farmland

Other (please
specify)

Answered: 127

Skipped: 3

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
On-farm water conservation programs 45.67%
Expand water recycling programs 55.91%
Build groundwater recharge projects 78.74%
Build/expand surface water storage projects 74.02%
Establish groundwater exchange markets 19.69%
Retire farmland 13.39%
Other (please specify) 25.98%
Total Respondents: 127
# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE
1 Regulations to control what landscape can be used to minimize outdoor water use for non-food 10/23/2019 2:45 PM

production purposes. Limiting flood irrigation will reduce ground water recharge.

2 tax ground water pimps

3 BAN FRACKING! Limit water sucking crops like almonds. Farmers waste water by using flooding.
Many city sprinklers flood the streets. More incentives for landscape water conservation.

4 During the rainy season, we should put a dry well at every location that water puddles and is a
hazard to the roadway. That would get the rain that normally evaporates into the ground water

16 /104

9/22/2019 5:54 PM
8/19/2019 6:41 PM

8/15/2019 11:27 AM

58

71

100

94

25

17

33
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Force farmers to use available ground water from irrigation districts instead of pumps that deplete
our aquafir!

Limit the farming of 'luxury’ and water hungry crops such as almonds and walnuts since no one
need those to survive but are grown here with our resources and exported out of the country for
monetary benefit only

Keep the California State government out of it, as much as possible.
Encourage farmers to water earlier the day
Why farms- they replenish the ground water

Urban conservation projects, using treated wastewater to irrigate parkland, golf courses, etc., like
they do in the Bay Area. They have their purple piped systems in cities, such as San Ramon

provide tax incentives to property owners that capture rainwater for home reuse and/or plant
xeriscape

WE DO NOT WANT OUR WATER BILL TO INCREASE. IN OTHER WORDS, IF ANY BUILDING
OF PROJECTS DECIDED, THEN WE DO NOT WANT OUR BILL TO INCREASE.

get rid of excessive, false, ridiculous, environmental agencies and regulations. build, expand all
resevoirs

Require coastal communities to build desalinization plants
Build more housing, more taxes to the region

Stop the issuing of permits for high capacity ag pumping and stop the pumpming of ground water
by water districts into canals.

More Dams!
State wide desalination infrastructure
Regulate ground water usage on a wider scale perspective

Utilizing current irrigation infrastructure to increase groundwater recharge (i.e. run irrigation canals
backwards with rainwater in their off season to recharge at local ag lands).

Stop sending water to other parts of the state!

Reduce the amount of water allowed for use by big ag, as they are the ones draining the aquifers;
do not allow farmland to be used for more ag projects (both animal and plant) and instead, come
up with sustainable plans for land use - or leave as is; allow small family farmers to remain (e.g.,
less than 50 acres)

stop taking our water and selling to someone else

conversion of rangeland to cropland that requires irrigation by pumping from the aquifer should be
prohibited.

Stop allowing orchards to pump ground water to irrigate.

New development &/or crop land should provide plans for sustainable sources of water (as
opposed to past practice of simply drilling deeper wells!). If the cost of long term sustainable water
is too high, then the project is inherently economically not viable.

Bild dams

Meter the use of all groundwater

All groundwater pumping should be metered and regulated.

Tax payers have already voted for more storage. But tell me if they have done anything or just
wasting money

Lack of Irritation Improvement Districts for Ag Surface Water Conveyance

Residential conservation programs with enforcement
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8/11/2019 2:04 PM

8/9/2019 1:12 PM

8/2/2019 10:38 AM
7/30/2019 9:40 AM
7/30/2019 8:22 AM
7/26/2019 11:54 AM

7/23/2019 9:02 PM

7/23/2019 5:10 AM

7/21/2019 8:48 PM

7/20/2019 3:44 PM
7/20/2019 3:15 PM
7/19/2019 1:19 PM

7/16/2019 10:14 PM
7/13/2019 7:36 PM
7/13/2019 2:09 PM
7/13/2019 10:00 AM

7/12/2019 8:45 AM
6/19/2019 9:54 AM

6/14/2019 1:29 PM
6/13/2019 10:26 AM

6/7/2019 4:17 PM
6/7/2019 2:29 PM

6/5/2019 4:06 PM
6/5/2019 9:42 AM
6/5/2019 7:13 AM
5/10/2019 9:05 AM
5/8/2019 8:08 PM

5/8/2019 5:51 PM
5/6/2019 8:40 AM
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Q8 How would these activities be paid for if established? (Check all that
apply)

Answered: 127  Skipped: 3

Reduce pumping
SO No one pays

Use existing
fees/taxes

Fees on
groundwater...

Fees on all
water users

Fees on
wastewater...
State/federal
grants
Other (please
specify)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Reduce pumping so no one pays 12.60%
Use existing fees/taxes 55.91%
Fees on groundwater pumpers 44.09%
Fees on all water users 38.58%
Fees on wastewater customers 14.96%
State/federal grants 60.63%
Other (please specify) 17.32%
Total Respondents: 127
# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE
1 Water meters on all wells private, ag and municipal. Apply all watering day and time restrictions to 10/23/2019 2:45 PM
everyone, not just municipal customers.
2 This is a hard question, and | really don't know. 10/22/2019 9:34 PM
3 Please no more taxes, we are being taxed and taxed, taxed for everything new that comes up. 10/21/2019 8:16 PM
How about the state make a budget for this program
4 new taxes on large farms and more corporate taxes 9/22/2019 5:54 PM
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If new fees are required, strive for strong linkage between source and use of funds. Rules for
allowable uses of the funds should include penalties/fees to prevent/discourage confiscation or
"mission creep” like what has occurred with Cap & Trade funds (ex: "borrowing" w/o repayment by
the state general fund, disproportionate allocation to bullet train, recent allocation to drinking water
projects).

Farmers don't pay enough for water and they waste the most. They are all planting almond
orchards which use way too much water. They should not be pumping ground water either.
Families who rely on ground water will have their wells go dry.We already pay too much for water.

Road tax money for what | suggested because it is a road safety issue
Enough fees and taxes paid now
Uncertain which type of fees would be the most viable

You collect enough county taxes as it is. With efficient money management, you should be able to
pay for these.

WE THE CUSTOMER DO NOT WANT OUR BILL TO INCREASE. THE STATE HAS BILLIONS,
LET THEM PAY.

Fees on water districts

The state has enough money, use what we have by allocating more appropriately

Hefty fees on big ag; don't put on residential and small family farms - they are not the problem!
Orchard fees/taxes

Put the private sector in charge of water supply

A base per acre fee for all landowners to cover GSA operations and GSP preparation.
Groundwater pumping fees proportionate to contribution to landowners' contribution to overdraft.

quit building and adding more people
JPA Financing Authority, user paid , County & District Paid
if groundwater is over drafted there should be rights established for first in last out, like Nevada

Fees that scale up as a given user uses more per acre of land owned (e.g., 3rd or 4th acre-foot is
more expensive than the 1st or 2nd)

Rebates for those who conserve, fees that increase as water use increases, no breaks for ag use
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9/1/2019 1:17 PM

8/19/2019 6:41 PM

8/15/2019 11:27 AM
7/30/2019 8:22 AM

7/26/2019 12:03 PM
7/26/2019 11:54 AM

7/23/2019 5:10 AM

7/19/2019 1:19 PM
7/12/2019 8:45 AM
6/19/2019 9:54 AM
6/7/2019 4:17 PM
6/5/2019 7:13 AM
5/14/2019 4:25 PM

5/8/2019 8:08 PM
5/8/2019 5:51 PM
5/8/2019 4:58 PM
5/8/2019 3:25 PM

5/6/2019 8:40 AM
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Q9 Would you be interested in participating in any of the following GSA

Attend Board
or Advisory...

Participate in
a community...

Host a meeting
for GSA staf...

Participate in
additional,...

0% 10%

ANSWER CHOICES

Attend Board or Advisory Committee meetings

Serve on a committee

20%

Answered: 77

30%

activities?

40% 50%

Participate in a community workgroup focused on SGMA and groundwater topics

Host a meeting for GSA staff to share information (e.g. service club or community groups)

Participate in additional, more detailed surveys

Total Respondents: 77

20/104

Skipped: 53

Serveona
committee

60%

70%

80%

90% 100%

RESPONSES
54.55%

35.06%
45.45%
5.19%

61.04%

42

27

35

47
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Q10 To be added to our contact list, please enter your email address
below:

Answered: 67  Skipped: 63
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Q11 Which category below best fits you in this groundwater subbasin?

Answered: 126  Skipped: 4

Farmer/ranCher -
Municipal
water customer

Commercial/indu
strial water...

Private
domestic wel...

Tribal
government/o...

Non-governmenta
L organization

Government
agency

Academia

Other
interested...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Farmer/rancher 17.46% 22
Municipal water customer 53.97% 68
Commercial/industrial water user 0.00% 0
Private domestic well user 19.05% 24
Tribal government/organization 0.00% 0
Non-governmental organization 1.59% 2
Government agency 3.17% 4
Academia 0.79% 1
Other interested party 3.97% 5
TOTAL 126
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AGRICULTURE

Q12 Which of the following water supplies do you have for irrigation?
(Check all that apply)

Answered: 22  Skipped: 108

Modesto
Irrigation...

Oakdale
Irrigation...

Riparian Water
Rights -...

Riparian Water
Rights -...

Ag well(s)

Drainage well

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Modesto Irrigation District 40.91%

Oakdale Irrigation District 36.36%

Riparian Water Rights - Stanislaus River 0.00%

Riparian Water Rights - Tuolumne River 4.55%

Ag well(s) 63.64%

Drainage well 4.55%

Other (please specify) 18.18%

Total Respondents: 22

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE

1 stop all water to new almond growers 6/14/2019 1:36 PM
2 Del Puerto Water District, Patterson Irrigation District, West Stanislaus Irrigation District 5/10/2019 8:06 AM
3 Stored Storm Water for Irrigation purposes 5/8/2019 6:00 PM
4 In this area, only ag wells. In other parts of California, we have other sources not listed. 5/8/2019 3:31 PM
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Q13 How many acres do you farm (including land in fee title and lease)?

Answered: 20  Skipped: 110

Less than 250
acres

250 to 500
acres

500 to 1,000
acres

1,000 to 2,000
acres

More than
2,000 acres

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Less than 250 acres 55.00% 11
250 to 500 acres 10.00%

500 to 1,000 acres 5.00%

1,000 to 2,000 acres 10.00%

More than 2,000 acres 20.00%

TOTAL 20
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Q14 How long have you or your family been farming and ranching in this

1to 10 years

10 to 20 years

20 to 30 years

ANSWER CHOICES

1to 10 years
10 to 20 years
20 to 30 years

30+ years

TOTAL

30+ years

0%

10%

20%

Answered: 21

30%

area?

40% 50%

26/104

Skipped: 109

60% 70%

RESPONSES
0.00%

14.29%
9.52%

76.19%

80%

90% 100%

16

21
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Q15 What type of farm/ranch do you manage/own? (Check all that apply)

Dairy

Other livestock

Row crops

Tree nuts

Tree fruit

Vineyard

Nursery crops

0% 10% 20%

ANSWER CHOICES
Dairy

Other livestock

Row crops

Tree nuts

Tree fruit

Vineyard

Nursery crops

Total Respondents: 21

Answered: 21

30%

40% 50%

27 /104

60%

Skipped: 109

70% 80%

RESPONSES
14.29%

23.81%
14.29%
80.95%
19.05%
14.29%

0.00%

90% 100%
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Q16 How many functioning ag wells do you operate within the GSA?

Answered: 19  Skipped: 111

1

2to5

More than 5

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
1 47.37%
2105 21.05%

More than 5 31.58%
TOTAL

28 /104
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Q17 Do you have a flow meter installed on your well(s)?

Answered: 19  Skipped: 111

Yes

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
47.37% 9
52.63% 10
19
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Q18 Do you perform water quality tests on your well(s)?

Don't know

0% 10%

ANSWER CHOICES
Yes
No

Don't know
TOTAL

Answered: 21 Skipped: 109

20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

RESPONSES
85.71%

14.29%

0.00%

30/ 104

90% 100%

18

21
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Q19 When was the last time you constructed a well?

Answered: 21 Skipped: 109

Within the
last 12 months

T1to 5years

ago

5to 10 years

ago

More than 10

years ago

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Within the last 12 months 14.29%
1 to 5 years ago 38.10%
5 to 10 years ago 14.29%
More than 10 years ago 33.33%

TOTAL

31/104



Stanislaus and Tuolumne Rivers Groundwater Basin Association Stakeholder Survey

Q20 In your most recent well construction, how deep did you go?

Answered: 21 Skipped: 109

Under 300 feet

300 to 500 feet

500 to 700 feet

More than 700
feet

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Under 300 feet 33.33%

300 to 500 feet 33.33%

500 to 700 feet 28.57%

More than 700 feet 4.76%
TOTAL
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Q21 What is the percentage of wells that you replaced in the last 10

None of my
wells

Less than 25%

25 to 50%

50 to 75%

More than 75%

All of my wells

ANSWER CHOICES

None of my wells
Less than 25%
25 to 50%

50 to 75%

More than 75%

All of my wells
TOTAL

years?

Answered: 21 Skipped: 109

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

RESPONSES
66.67%

28.57%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

4.76%
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90% 100%

14
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Q22 During California's recent 2012-2016 drought, what reductions in
water levels did you experience in your ag production wells on an
average annual basis?

Answered: 20  Skipped: 110

Up to 10 feet
per year

10 to 15 feet
per year

15 to 20 per
year

More than 20
feet per year

| haven't
monitored wa...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Up to 10 feet per year 40.00%

10 to 15 feet per year 0.00%

15 to 20 per year 0.00%

More than 20 feet per year 0.00%

| haven't monitored water levels

TOTAL

34 /104

60.00%

12

20
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Q23 In a wet year, how many feet of water did your wells recover?

Answered: 20

Skipped: 110

No recovery

About 5 feet

About 10 feet -
About 15 feet l

About 20 feet

More than 20
feet

0% 10%

ANSWER CHOICES

| don't know
No recovery
About 5 feet
About 10 feet
About 15 feet
About 20 feet

More than 20 feet
TOTAL

20%

30%

40% 50%

35/104

60% 70%

RESPONSES
65.00%

0.00%
15.00%
10.00%
5.00%
0.00%

5.00%

80%

90% 100%

13

20
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Q24 Did you experience operational issues or well problems during the
drought of 2012-20167?

Water levels
fells below ...

Casing
collapse/oth...

Water quality
changes

Ididn't
experience...

Other (please
specify)

0%  10% 20%

ANSWER CHOICES

Water levels fells below the pump/well went dry
Casing collapse/other well failure

Water quality changes

| didn't experience operational issues or well problems

Other (please specify)
Total Respondents: 20

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)
1 put in new pipe in well
2 Did not own property during 2012-2016

Answered: 20

30%

40% 50%

36 /104

Skipped: 110

60%

70%

80%

90% 100%

RESPONSES
5.00%

0.00%
10.00%
80.00%

10.00%

DATE
6/14/2019 1:36 PM
5/8/2019 3:31 PM

16
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Q25 Which of the below activities would you consider for your
farming/ranching operations IF they became groundwater sustainability
plan options for this subbasin? (Check all that apply)

Answered: 19  Skipped: 111

Spread water
on my cropla...

Construct
permanent...

Fund
construction...

Sell
groundwater...

Buy
groundwater...

Retire my land
from ag...

Purchase
surface wate...

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Spread water on my cropland during the winter for groundwater recharge 47.37%
Construct permanent groundwater recharge basin on my property 47.37%

Fund construction of groundwater recharge basin elsewhere 21.05%

Sell groundwater pumping rights 15.79%

Buy groundwater pumping rights 36.84%
Retire my land from ag production 0.00%
Purchase surface water to supplement ag production wells 63.16%
Other (please specify) 15.79%

Total Respondents: 19

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE

1 you just leave the water alone 6/14/2019 1:36 PM
2 Use more flood irrigation in my water management plan 6/5/2019 7:54 AM
3 Build Ag Surface Water Improvement Districts for Irrigation purposes 5/8/2019 6:00 PM

37 /1104
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region's groundwater sustainability plan?

Answered: 12 Skipped: 118

RESPONSES

Offer funding for irrigation districts to install pressurized distribution systems delivering surface
water efficiently to farmer drip and sprinkler systems. Also offer surface water basins. Increase
river flows to a healthy level, no stagnant water

get as much rain water run off into recharge ponds or dry wells to help recharge our groundwater
Build more storage for surface water!!

Limit pumping by most recent developments first.

you just leave the water alone

Use of stormwater (if and when available) for winter crop flooding.

Expand Surface Water Storage and recharge systems

Wells are used only for insurance during a drought, with reliable surface water allocations we
rarely use our wells

Require Irrigation Districts to offer water sales to local buyers at reasonable prices. Develop
ground water recharge

Build Ag Surface Water Improvement Districts for Irrigation purposes
establish a water ground water right based on the year the well was drilled and put into service

Introduce market-based systems for water to flow to the highest and best use. So buy/sell pumping
rights and marginal tax on incrementally more & more pumping (4th AF more than 1st AF) feel
right. Outright restrictions on pumping would not be market based. Let users feel the true cost of
implementing SGMA, then let them decide whether they want to bear that cost or sell pumping
rights and retire land willingly.

38 /104

Q26 What are your ideas or suggestions we should consider for our

DATE
8/15/2019 7:56 PM

8/15/2019 11:33 AM
8/1/2019 12:25 PM
6/18/2019 1:55 PM
6/14/2019 1:36 PM
6/5/2019 7:54 AM
5/10/2019 8:49 AM
5/10/2019 8:06 AM

5/10/2019 7:29 AM

5/8/2019 6:00 PM
5/8/2019 5:02 PM
5/8/2019 3:31 PM
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Q27 Who else should we listen to?

Answered: 6  Skipped: 124

RESPONSES

Industrial commercial businesses, irrigation districts and Tuolumne river preservation agencies
Groundwater scientists.

you just leave the water alone just leave the small person alone

Ag Groups who have lived in these areas for multiple generations

Irrigation Districts, water users and well drillers, there is a lot of historical knowledge between
them.

N/a

39/104

DATE
8/15/2019 7:56 PM

6/18/2019 1:55 PM
6/14/2019 1:36 PM
5/10/2019 8:49 AM
5/10/2019 8:06 AM

5/8/2019 3:31 PM
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Q28 Thank you for completing our survey! If you fit any of the below

categories within this subbasin, please select and provide your responses
in that category, or simply click "I'm Done!"

lama
municipal wa...

| operate one
or more priv...

lama
commercial/i...

I'm Done!

0% 10%

ANSWER CHOICES

| am a municipal water customer
| operate one or more private domestic wells
| am a commercial/industrial water use

I'm Donel!

TOTAL

20%

Answered: 21 Skipped: 109

30%

40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

RESPONSES
0.00%

19.05%
9.52%

71.43%

40/104
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MUNICIPAL WATER CUSTOMER

Q29 Where is your primary residency?

Answered: 71

Skipped: 59

Oakdale .

Riverbank

Waterford .

Del Rio

Empire

Salida .

La Grange

Knights Ferry

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20%

ANSWER CHOICES
Modesto

Oakdale

Riverbank

Waterford

Del Rio

Empire

Salida

La Grange

Knights Ferry

Other (please specify)

TOTAL

30% 40% 50%

41 /104

60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

RESPONSES

59.15% 42
7.04% 5
15.49% 11
7.04% 5
0.00% 0
0.00% 0
5.63% 4
0.00% 0
0.00% 0
5.63% 4

71
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OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)

Ceres
Stockton
Hughson

Ceres

42 /104

DATE

10/23/2019 2:52 PM
6/24/2019 4:21 PM
5/14/2019 4:30 PM
5/8/2019 8:11 PM
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Q30 How long have you lived in the area?

Less than 10

years

10 to 20 years

20 to 30 years

More than 30

ANSWER CHOICES

Less than 10 years
10 to 20 years
20 to 30 years

More than 30 years
TOTAL

years

0%

10%

20%

Answered: 71

30%

40% 50%

43 /104

Skipped: 59

60% 70%

RESPONSES
18.31%

16.90%
16.90%

47.89%

80%

90% 100%

13

12

12

34

71
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ANSWER CHOICES
1

2to4

5 or more

TOTAL

Q31 How many people live in your household?

2to 4

5 or more

0%

10%

20%

Answered: 71

30%

40% 50%

44 /104

Skipped: 59

60% 70%

RESPONSES
18.31%

71.83%

9.86%

80%

90% 100%

13

51

71



Stanislaus and Tuolumne Rivers Groundwater Basin Association Stakeholder Survey

Q32 What are the primary uses of your water? (Check all that apply)

Answered: 71 Skipped: 59

Household

Landscape
irrigation

Gardening

Pool/spa

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Household 98.59%
Landscape irrigation 69.01%
Gardening 47.89%
Pool/spa 16.90%

Total Respondents: 71

45/104
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Groundwater
only

Surface water
only

Groundwater
and surface...

I don't know

ANSWER CHOICES

Groundwater only
Surface water only
Groundwater and surface water

| don't know
TOTAL

Q33 Where does your water come from?

0%

10%

20%

Answered: 70

30%

40% 50%

46 /104

Skipped: 60

60%

70%

80% 90% 100%

RESPONSES
25.71%

5.71%
52.86%

15.71%

18

37

11

70
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Q34 How would you rate the quality of your drinking water?

Answered: 68  Skipped: 62

(o] 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 20 100

ANSWER CHOICES AVERAGE NUMBER TOTAL NUMBER RESPONSES
55 3,759 68

Total Respondents: 68
# DATE
1 51 10/24/2019 9:24 AM
2 19 10/23/2019 2:52 PM
3 62 10/22/2019 9:40 PM
4 58 9/30/2019 1:36 PM
5 37 9/22/2019 5:58 PM
6 22 9/1/2019 1:46 PM
7 44 8/19/2019 6:44 PM
8 82 8/13/2019 2:32 PM
9 70 8/5/2019 8:15 PM
10 9 8/3/2019 3:43 PM
11 63 8/2/2019 1:26 PM
12 73 7/30/2019 1:38 PM
13 30 7/30/2019 9:43 AM
14 47 7/29/2019 3:49 PM
15 62 7/26/2019 12:05 PM
16 40 7/26/2019 11:59 AM
17 91 7/23/2019 9:14 PM
18 73 7/23/2019 11:14 AM
19 14 7/23/2019 5:11 AM
20 84 7/22/2019 11:00 AM
21 27 7/22/2019 10:08 AM
22 45 7/21/2019 8:54 PM
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48 /104

7/21/2019 2:22 PM
7/21/2019 9:33 AM
7/21/2019 8:13 AM
7/20/2019 3:50 PM
7/20/2019 3:35 PM
7/20/2019 8:50 AM
7/19/2019 5:41 PM
7/19/2019 1:24 PM
7/18/2019 10:17 AM
7/18/2019 6:23 AM
7/17/2019 3:26 PM
7/16/2019 10:19 PM
7/14/2019 9:44 PM
7/13/2019 7:41 PM
7/13/2019 7:13 PM
7/13/2019 2:12 PM
7/13/2019 10:02 AM
7/13/2019 7:53 AM
7/12/2019 5:04 PM
7/12/2019 1:33 PM
7/12/2019 8:48 AM
7/12/2019 8:48 AM
7/11/2019 7:52 PM
7/5/2019 2:55 PM
7/2/2019 6:09 PM
6/24/2019 4:21 PM
6/19/2019 9:57 AM
6/12/2019 12:58 PM
6/12/2019 9:00 AM
6/8/2019 5:13 PM
6/7/2019 2:48 PM
6/5/2019 2:01 PM
6/3/2019 11:34 AM
5/17/2019 8:58 AM
5/14/2019 4:30 PM
5/10/2019 9:14 AM
5/9/2019 9:43 AM
5/8/2019 8:11 PM
5/8/2019 3:27 PM
5/8/2019 8:03 AM
5/6/2019 10:04 AM
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5/6/2019 8:47 AM
5/5/2019 4:22 PM
4/18/2019 8:46 PM
2/28/2019 8:36 AM
2/26/2019 2:26 PM
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Q35 If you rated the quality of your drinking water as "poor," what are the

reasons you gave your water quality a poor ranking? (Check all that

Taste, chlorine

Taste, "hard"
water, too m...

Odor

Appearance or
color

Concern over
information...

A trusted
source has t...

I've assumed
it's not saf...

0% 10% 20%

ANSWER CHOICES

Taste, chlorine

Taste, "hard" water, too many minerals
Odor

Appearance or color

Concern over information contained in the water quality reports from my water provider

A trusted source has told me it's not safe to drink

I've assumed it's not safe to drink, but don't have proof

Total Respondents: 32

Answered: 32

30%

apply)

40% 50%

50/ 104

Skipped: 98

60%

70%

80%

90% 100%

RESPONSES
59.38%

43.75%
25.00%
3.13%

43.75%
12.50%

9.38%

19

14
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Q36 Do you have a private groundwater well?

Yes I

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answered: 71 Skipped: 59

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Yes 1.41%

No 98.59%
TOTAL

51/104
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Q37 If yes, what do you use it for?

Answered: 2 Skipped: 128

Supplemental
supply

Outdoor
irrigation

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Supplemental supply 100.00%

Outdoor irrigation 0.00%

Other (please specify) 0.00%

TOTAL

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE

There are no responses.

52 /104



Stanislaus and Tuolumne Rivers Groundwater Basin Association Stakeholder Survey

Q38 If you own a well, did you have operational issues or well problems
during the drought of 2012-20167?

Answered: 0  Skipped: 130

A No matching responses.

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Water levels fell below the pump/well went dry 0.00%

Casing collapse/other well failure 0.00%

Water quality changes 0.00%

Other (please specify) 0.00%

TOTAL

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE

There are no responses.
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region's groundwater sustainability plan?

Answered: 37  Skipped: 93

RESPONSES

Build more infrastructure to collect more surface water, Limit urban growth in Southern California
to reduce demands on water supplies in central and northern California.

Given that 40 % of recharge is from rivers, place monitoring wells near waterways to better
understand the gage level where aquifer recharge is occurring to optimize river gage for recharge
whenever possible. Given that agricultural flood irrigation accounts for more than 40% of the
recharge, institute programs during wet years to reward farmers for applying more than their 42"
per acre allotment to aid in recharge. Public Information Campaign to educate the public on this.

More public education. Perhaps hold public forum discussions at the library and the Gallo center.
The MID "To the last drop" campaign is effective at catching attention, but what does it really
mean? We also need people to realize that water use (ground and surface water) has to do with
*everyone*, not just "the town people”, not just "the farmers", nor just "the environmentalists”, but
"all of US". Especially in this state, it is very hard to get a detailed, engaging, thorough, *unbiased*
account on water usage, because water is the root of all California power and politics.

Not an expert, but just utilizing best practices methods for keeping our groundwater to the best
level possible. Modesto used to have some of the greatest tasting water around.

farms should not extract more water then the yearly recharge rate. Farm land that is pimping water
should pay full taxes ( no Williamson act ) on the land and water used.

| wish you success with addressing the difficult issues such as: uncertainty of surface water
availability (ex: state water grab), groundwater "ownership" (what's under my land is mine),
groundwater "banking" (re-charge water | paid for this year is mine to use in the future),
groundwater "market" (ex: being paid to fallow land vs fallowing due to water unavailability) and the
one with the deepest well and/or is willing to pay the most for the water "wins".

Most importantly, BAN ALL FRACKING!!! It uses a SUBSTANTIAL amount of water and
permanently pollutes it, not to mention causing earthquakes and methane emissions that are the
major cause of global warming. They then use it to irrigate our food and poison us. We need to
stop this horrible practice forever. Farmers pay very little for water and find no need to conserve
water. They plant water hungry plants like almond trees, and then flood irrigate which wastes too
much water. We need to start by restricting the number of water hungry crops, but also work on
recharging the ground water, and encouraging more people to remove their lawns and put in drip
via financial incentives and make it easier to do (the time limit and plant restrictions have kept me
from taking the leap, although | did remove my back lawn for gardening.

Better water recycling on impervious surfaces such as parking lots and garages. Properly use and
store water from rainfall and other sources very carefully so when needed water is easily
accessible.

lift water restrctions

Reduce pumping, more drip irrigation, more incentives for farmers, encourage our cities to develop
more dense housing with smaller or no yards. Government agencies should stop working bubbles,
city zoning and development affects our water, water agencies should participate in those

planning efforts.

Encourage people to use water basins for watering. the water will still go in the ground but it gets
used once first
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Q39 What are your ideas or suggestions we should consider for our

DATE
10/24/2019 9:24 AM

10/23/2019 2:52 PM

10/22/2019 9:40 PM

9/30/2019 1:36 PM

9/22/2019 5:58 PM

9/1/2019 1:46 PM

8/19/2019 6:44 PM

8/13/2019 2:32 PM

8/3/2019 3:43 PM
7/30/2019 9:43 AM

7/26/2019 12:05 PM
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Write it in normal English, not bureaucrat speak or engineering talk, so the general public can
understand it. Keep it simple, if possible, while providing the necessary information. Use the E.
San Joaquin Subbasin draft GSP as an example of how NOT to write a plan. | had to call the
county's senior soils engineer to have explanations of some of the proposals, and I'm involved with
water. Use real-world data. Don't assume ag uses 80% of the water. First, ag does NOT use 80%
of the water and not even 80% of the developed water. Look at how urban water users can reduce
use, like not watering streets, reduce sprinklers that water half the street in front of a school, etc.

| notice there are a lot of farmers using drip irrigation and this should be encouraged if it is
possible. Same for home use. There is no need to flood the streets to keep your lawn green.
Encourage urban forestry, rain capture and exact use (i.e. drip irrigation) discourage golf courses,
green lawns (accept public parks...drip irrigated or course), anything that is water intensive and
does not provide food. we need to come to terms with the fact that the population will continue to
grow and we need to consider clean water as well as food supplies.

Access to drinking water and sanitation Low income/other marginalized demographic access to
drinking and sanitation water, particularly schools, health facilities.

Limit the number of tree growers. Keep some land for raising live stock.

expand all water storage areas, build new ones to collect sufficient water in the years we get good
rain

Can NOT continue to hook up NEW water connections without NEW water.
More dams
BUILD DAMS!,,,,,,

We should have rates that are high enough to build and maintain the infrastructure needed to
deliver water. We should stop allowing private individuals to monetize public water by reselling
outside of the water basin.

Water pure and clean, with a pleasant taste. Fewer farms, build more housing, beautify, clean up
to bring more people from Bay Area. Build more retirement homes for active adults, gated
communities. Even the grocery stores have no sense of pride, Save Mart floors all need replaced.
Some corporate signs faded, neighborhoods need tree trimming on a regular basis, etc. Let's get
our neighborhoods clean again. Encourage higher paying employment jobs, technology jobs, etc.
Lets work to make Modesto a better, cleaner place to live. Less gangs, thief, etc. Let's make
Modesto a safe place to live and enjoy, with a sense of pride. | don't feel that here in Modesto.

Stop "pumping for profit". Place moratorium on permits for large cap ag pumps.
Give credits to people who flood irrigate. That recharges ground water.
Build more dams, raise the existing dams

Regulate pumping based upon the idea that groundwater is not always a local issue. Groundwater
should not just be regulated by how big and deep you can dig a well

personal/commercial and agricultural conservation practices
Again, stop sending our water to other parts of the state

better ways to recycle water better use of" gray" water in new home construction credit for water
conservation not higher water prices

Keep website current forever

Bring in other types of businesses to the area that don't depend on water (i.e., big ag), so large
commercial growers can be reduced; promote small family farms and personal growth of food; we
have food in excess, but it's always about making money so large ag says "without water we can't
feed the world." That's a lie.

Recharging ground water aquifers during high capacity reservoir years

You need to change the perception that this is just a problem for farmers! It has taken the better
part of a century for us to get into this mess, and it will take the cooperation of everyone and years
to fix. Don’t make the mistake of coming up with a “plan” first and then trying to convince municipal
users and environmental groups to support it. These are complicated issues and the solutions are
not obvious, hence the importance of consensus in developing a plan.

Ground water recharging efforts are important. Become part of Hetch Hetchy Water District.
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7/26/2019 11:59 AM

7/23/2019 9:14 PM

7/22/2019 11:00 AM

7/22/2019 10:08 AM
7/21/2019 8:54 PM

7/21/2019 2:22 PM
7/21/2019 9:33 AM
7/21/2019 8:13 AM
7/20/2019 3:50 PM

7/20/2019 3:35 PM

7/19/2019 1:24 PM
7/16/2019 10:19 PM
7/14/2019 9:44 PM
7/13/2019 2:12 PM

7/13/2019 7:53 AM
7/12/2019 8:48 AM
7/5/2019 2:55 PM

6/24/2019 4:21 PM
6/19/2019 9:57 AM

6/8/2019 5:13 PM
6/7/2019 2:48 PM

5/19/2019 8:36 AM
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Focus on how to pay for implementation. SGMA is an underfunded mandate. In-lieu Recharge
potential is huge in this area both within cities and on-farm.

Meter and regulate all groundwater pumping -- especially large farms, corporate farms and
industries. My water use is metered; why not everyone's?

Limiting new wells, monitoring ground water use and restricting or increasing fees based on usage.

Consider other water sources. Reduce our eliminate sources of groundwater pollution.

1.WE SHOULD NOT RELEASE SO MUCH WATER FOR THE FISH. 2.WE NEED TO KEEP THE
SALT WATER FROM COMMING UNDER THE GROUND AND TAKING OVER WE EMPY
UNDER GROUND WATER.

56 / 104

5/14/2019 4:30 PM
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Q40 Who else should we listen to?

Answered: 23  Skipped: 107

RESPONSES

Programs currently located in adjudicated water basins that are working. Mimic what works and
what doesn't and adopt their approach is applicable.

Don't know

the river trust TRT

Find ways that commercial and industrial can conserve water too.
I'm still learning myself

Unfortunately, most of the people who comment on these types of plans have vested interests or
they're retirees who have nothing better to do and really don't understand the proposal. You can't
not exclude them because this is an all-inclusive process.

scientists. people that spend their lives studying the subject to better understand the world.
God

BUILD DAMS,,!,,,,,,

Your customers, local, state and federal government.

Farmers

Beside concerned citizens, Mother nature, and God.

Industrial users - often times they have advanced water conservation techniques that could be
applied large scale.

everyone--all ideas may contribute

Listen to only people who live and work in Stanislaus County.

Experts and those experienced from similar Subbasins

Non-profits and academia that do research on groundwater; not people who have profits at risk.

Everyone. They may not be interested now, but if you develop a plan they don't like you will hear
from them later!

Stakeholders before consultants, then consultants.

Well, perhaps you should not be acting on behalf of corporate interests with huge conflicts of
interest. Stop listening to parties working for huge private profits over public interest.

| wish | knew more. I've just begun noticing the horrid smell from our tap water and have become
concerned; concerned enough to consider relocating.

Climate scientists, environmental scientists, water specialists free from ties to large ag
businesses.

MID
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DATE
10/23/2019 2:52 PM

9/30/2019 1:36 PM
9/22/2019 5:58 PM
8/19/2019 6:44 PM
7/26/2019 12:05 PM
7/26/2019 11:59 AM

7/23/2019 9:14 PM
7/21/2019 8:54 PM
7/21/2019 8:13 AM
7/20/2019 3:35 PM
7/20/2019 8:50 AM
7/19/2019 1:24 PM
7/13/2019 10:02 AM

7/13/2019 7:53 AM
7/12/2019 8:48 AM
6/24/2019 4:21 PM
6/19/2019 9:57 AM
6/7/2019 2:48 PM

5/14/2019 4:30 PM
5/10/2019 9:14 AM

5/9/2019 9:43 AM

5/6/2019 8:47 AM

2/26/2019 2:26 PM
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Q41 Thank you for completing our survey! If you fit any of the below
categories within this subbasin, please select and provide your responses
in that category, or simply click "I'm Done!"

Answered: 68  Skipped: 62

| operate one
or more ag...

| operate one
or more priv...

lama
commercial/i...

I'm Done!

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

| operate one or more ag production wells 0.00% 0
| operate one or more private domestic wells 1.47% 1
| am a commercial/industrial water user 1.47% 1
I'm Donel! 97.06% 66
TOTAL

68

58 /104
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COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL

Q42 Who is your water provider?

Answered: 4  Skipped: 126

City of Oakdale

City of
Riverbank

City of
Waterford

Private well

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30%

40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
City of Modesto 75.00%

City of Oakdale 0.00%

City of Riverbank 0.00%

City of Waterford 0.00%

Private well 0.00%

Other (please specify) 25.00%

TOTAL

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)

1 Combined system: City of Oakdale for drinking water and private wells for industrial use.

59 /104

90% 100%

DATE
8/27/2019 9:54 AM
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Q43 Optional: Please enter your business name.

Answered: 1 Skipped: 129

RESPONSES DATE
BIA of the Greater Valley 6/5/2019 9:44 AM
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Q44 How long has your business operated in the area?

Answered: 3  Skipped: 127

Less than 10
years

10 to 20 years

20 to 30 years

More than 30
years

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Less than 10 years 0.00%

10 to 20 years 33.33%

20 to 30 years 0.00%

More than 30 years 66.67%
TOTAL

61/104
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Q45 How many people do you employ?

Answered: 2 Skipped: 128

Less than 10

10 to 50

More than 50

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Less than 10 50.00%

10 to 50 0.00%

More than 50 50.00%
TOTAL

62 /104



Stanislaus and Tuolumne Rivers Groundwater Basin Association Stakeholder Survey

Q46 What are the primary uses of you water? (Check all that apply)

Answered: 2 Skipped: 128

Food processing

Industrial/manu
facturing

Landscape
irrigation
Service
industry
Other (please
specify)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Food processing 50.00%
Industrial/manufacturing 0.00%
Landscape irrigation 50.00%
Service industry 50.00%
Other (please specify) 0.00%

Total Respondents: 2

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE

There are no responses.
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Q47 How would you rate the quality of your municipal water?

Answered: 2 Skipped: 128

(o] 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 20 100
ANSWER CHOICES AVERAGE NUMBER TOTAL NUMBER RESPONSES
75 149
Total Respondents: 2
# DATE
1 70 8/27/2019 9:54 AM
2 79 6/5/2019 9:44 AM
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Q48 If you rated the quality of your municipal water supply as "poor,"
what are the reasons you gave this ranking? (Check all that apply)

Answered: 0  Skipped: 130

A No matching responses.

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Pressure 0.00%
Taste, chlorine 0.00%
Taste, "hard" water, too many minerals 0.00%
Odor 0.00%
Appearance or color 0.00%
Concern over information contained in the water quality reports from my water provider 0.00%
Other (please specify) 0.00%

Total Respondents: 0

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE

There are no responses.
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Q49 Does your business have a functioning well?

Answered: 2 Skipped: 128

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Yes 50.00%

No 50.00%
TOTAL

66 /104
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Q50 If yes, how is this well used in your business? (Check all that apply)

Answered: 1 Skipped: 129
Production
Wash-down
Back-up supply
All supplies
Fire protection

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Production 0.00%

Wash-down 0.00%

Back-up supply 0.00%

All supplies 0.00%

Fire protection 0.00%

Other (please specify) 100.00%

TOTAL

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE

1 Production and fire protection 8/27/2019 9:54 AM

67 /104
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Q51 Do you have a flow meter installed on your well(s)?

Answered: 1 Skipped: 129

No

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

100.00%

0.00%

68 /104
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Q52 Do you perform water quality tests on your domestic well(s)?

Answered: 1 Skipped: 129

No

Don't know

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Yes 100.00%

No 0.00%

Don't know 0.00%
TOTAL

69 /104
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Q53 When was the last time you constructed a well?

Answered: 1 Skipped: 129

Within the
last 12 months

1to 5 years
ago
5to 10 years
ago
More than 10
years ago
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Within the last 12 months 0.00%
1 to 5 years ago 0.00%
5 to 10 years ago 0.00%
More than 10 years ago 100.00%

TOTAL

70/ 104
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Q54 In your most recent well construction, how deep did you go?

Answered: 0 Skipped: 130

A No matching responses.

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Under 300 feet 0.00%

300 to 500 feet 0.00%

500 to 700 feet 0.00%

More than 700 feet 0.00%
TOTAL

717104
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Q55 What is the percentage of wells that you replaced in the last 10

years?

Answered: 1 Skipped: 129
wells
Less than 25%
25 to 50%
50 to 75%
More than 75%

All of my wells

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
None of my wells 100.00%
Less than 25% 0.00%

25 to 50% 0.00%

50 to 75% 0.00%

More than 75% 0.00%

All of my wells 0.00%
TOTAL

721104
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Q56 During California's recent 2012-2016 drought, what reductions in
water levels did you experience in your production wells on an annual
basis?

Answered: 1 Skipped: 129

Up to 10 feet
per year

10 to 15 feet
per year

15 to 20 feet
per year

More than 20
feet per year

| haven't
monitored wa...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Up to 10 feet per year 0.00%

10 to 15 feet per year 0.00%

15 to 20 feet per year 0.00%

More than 20 feet per year 0.00%

I haven't monitored water levels 100.00%
TOTAL

73 /104
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Q57 What operational issues or well problems did you experience during
the 2012-2016 drought?

Answered: 1 Skipped: 129

Water levels
fell bellow ...

Water quality
changes

Casing
collapse/wel...

| didn't have
any operatio...

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Water levels fell bellow the pump/well went dry 0.00%

Water quality changes 0.00%

Casing collapse/well failure 0.00%

I didn't have any operational issues or well problems 0.00%

Other (please specify) 100.00%

Total Respondents: 1

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE
1 Not sure, | wasn't with the company during that timeframe 8/27/2019 9:54 AM
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Q58 In a wet year, how many feet of water did your wells recover?

Answered: 1 Skipped: 129

No recovery
About 5 feet
About 10 feet
About 15 feet

About 20 feet

More than 20
feet

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
| don't know 100.00%

No recovery 0.00%

About 5 feet 0.00%

About 10 feet 0.00%

About 15 feet 0.00%

About 20 feet 0.00%

More than 20 feet 0.00%
TOTAL

751104
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Q59 Which of the below activities would you consider for your business IF
they became groundwater sustainability plan options for this subbasin?

Answered: 2  Skipped: 128

Install water
conservation...

Use recycled
water for...

Replace
potable wate...

Convert
landscape to...

Pay fees to
bring more...

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Install water conservation equipment 100.00% 2
Use recycled water for landscape irrigation 50.00% 1
Replace potable water with highly treated wastewater for production 0.00% 0
Convert landscape to drought tolerant 50.00% 1
Pay fees to bring more water into the community 50.00% 1
Other (please specify) 0.00% 0
Total Respondents: 2

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE

There are no responses.
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Q60 What are you ideas or suggestions we should consider for our
region's groundwater sustainability plan?

Answered: 0  Skipped: 130

RESPONSES DATE

There are no responses.
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Q61 Who else should we listen to?

Answered: 0 Skipped: 130

RESPONSES DATE

There are no responses.

78 /1104
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Q62 Thank you for completing our survey! If you fit any of the below
categories within this subbasin, please select and provide your responses
in that category, or simply click "I'm Done!"

Answered: 2  Skipped: 128

| operate one
or more ag...

lama
municipal wa...

| operate one
or more priv...

I'm Done!

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

| operate one or more ag production wells 0.00% 0
| am a municipal water customer 0.00% 0
| operate one or more private domestic wells 0.00% 0
I'm Donel! 100.00% 2
TOTAL 2

79/ 104
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PRIVATE WELL OPERATOR

Q63 For your residential parcel, regardless of size, how much water do
you use annually? (One acre-foot = 326,000 gallons)

Answered: 32

Less than two
acre-feet
More than two
acre-feet

Skipped: 98

I don't know
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Less than two acre-feet 40.63%
More than two acre-feet 3.13%
| don't know 56.25%
TOTAL

80 /104

90% 100%
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Q64 How long have you lived in the area?

Answered: 33  Skipped: 97

Less than 10
years

10 to 20 years

20 to 30 years

More than 30
years

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Less than 10 years 9.09%

10 to 20 years 15.15%

20 to 30 years 18.18%

More than 30 years 57.58%
TOTAL

81/104
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Q65 Do you currently own, rent or lease the property you are living on

Stanislaus and Tuolumne Rivers Groundwater Basin Association Stakeholder Survey

now?

Answered: 32  Skipped: 98

Own

Rent (month to
month...

Lease (annual

agreement)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Own 96.88%
Rent (month to month agreement) 3.13%
Lease (annual agreement) 0.00%
TOTAL

82 /104
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Q66 How many functioning wells are on the property?

Answered: 29  Skipped: 101
1 _
2 -

3 or more

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
1 75.86%

9 24.14%

3 or more 0.00%
TOTAL

83 /104
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Q67 How many non-functioning wells are on your property?

3 or more

All are
functioning...

ANSWER CHOICES
1

2
3 or more

All are functioning wells
TOTAL

0%

10%

20%

Answered: 23

30%

40% 50%

84 /104

60%

Skipped: 107

70% 80%

RESPONSES
4.35%

4.35%
0.00%

91.30%

90% 100%

21

28
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Q68 How many households rely on your primary well?

ANSWER CHOICES
1

2to4

5 or more

TOTAL

2to 4

5 or more

0%

10%

20%

Answered: 30

30%

40% 50%

85/ 104

Skipped: 100

60% 70%

RESPONSES
73.33%

6.67%

20.00%

80%

90% 100%

22

30
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ANSWER CHOICES
1

2to4

5 or more

TOTAL

Q69 How many people rely on your primary well?

Answered: 30

2to 4

5 or more

0%

10%

20%

30%

40% 50%

86 / 104

Skipped: 100

60% 70%

RESPONSES
10.00%

53.33%

36.67%

80%

90% 100%

16

11

30
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Q70 What are the primary uses of your well water? (Check all that apply)

Answered: 31 Skipped: 99

Household

Crop/orchard
irrigation

Livestock
watering

Other (please
specify)

0% 10%

ANSWER CHOICES

Household

Landscape irrigation and small gardens
Crop/orchard irrigation

Livestock watering

Other (please specify)
Total Respondents: 31

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)

There are no responses.

20% 30% 40% 50%

87 /104

Landscape
irrigation a...

60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

RESPONSES
96.77%

77.42%
3.23%
22.58%

0.00%

DATE
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Q71 What is the depth of your primary drinking water well?

Answered: 31 Skipped: 99

Less than 100
feet

100 to 200 feet

200 to 300 feet

More than 300
feet

I don't know
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Less than 100 feet 22.58% 7
100 to 200 feet 29.03% 9
200 to 300 feet 22.58% 7
More than 300 feet 6.45% 2
| don't know 19.35% 6
TOTAL 31
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Q72 Do you have a meter on your well(s)?

Answered: 29  Skipped: 101

Yes

No

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 17.24% 5
No 82.76% 24
TOTAL 29
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Q73 Have you had any problems with your groundwater supply? (Check
all that apply)

Answered: 30  Skipped: 100

Never had
problems
Well has run
dry, but...

Well produces
water, buti...

We've had to
replace a dr...

Our well is dry

We have water
quality...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Never had problems 83.33% 25

Well has run dry, but recovered 6.67% 2

Well produces water, but it's not enough for our needs 3.33% 1

We've had to replace a dry well 3.33% 1

Our well is dry 0.00% 0
6.67% 2

We have water quality problems

Total Respondents: 30
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Q74 Has your well been tested to meet drinking water standards?

Answered: 31

Skipped: 99

Yes

No

Don't know

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 83.87%

No 12.90%

Don't know 3.23%

TOTAL

# IF YES, WHAT WERE THE RESULTS AND ARE YOU WILLING TO SHARE THE REPORT

© 0o N o g A W N -

A A A
N =~ O

WITH US?

The water is very hard, but completely safe to drink. Low nitrates.
Culligan tested, dont know if we kept results

OID has the results

No nitrate, nor bacterial contamination

Everything was good but no time to elaborate at this time.
Drinkable but not willing to share full report.

elevated nitrates

As an attachement

via OID Area 51

All tests where within normal ranges

passed all tests, low levels of nitrates

Yes, the two contaminants that were detected above the Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs)
were Nitrate and Uranium. Nitrate as nitrogen was 16.5 mg/L and Uranium was 121.5 ug/L .
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90% 100%

DATE

8/2/2019 10:47 AM
6/19/2019 1:36 PM
6/12/2019 5:01 PM
6/12/2019 8:12 AM
6/7/2019 9:07 AM
6/6/2019 1:55 PM
6/5/2019 5:01 PM
6/5/2019 2:06 PM
6/5/2019 1:59 PM
5/10/2019 8:49 AM
5/10/2019 8:06 AM
5/1/2019 3:45 PM

26

31
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Q75 How would you rate the quality of your drinking water?

Answered: 32  Skipped: 98

(o] 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 20 100

ANSWER CHOICES AVERAGE NUMBER TOTAL NUMBER RESPONSES
69 2,222

Total Respondents: 32
# DATE
1 73 10/21/2019 8:33 PM
2 13 8/15/2019 7:59 PM
3 52 8/15/2019 11:35 AM
4 49 8/14/2019 6:41 AM
5 100 8/11/2019 2:08 PM
6 47 8/2/2019 10:47 AM
7 85 7/17/2019 10:22 AM
8 44 6/30/2019 4:54 PM
9 76 6/19/2019 1:36 PM
10 50 6/17/2019 12:07 PM
11 61 6/14/2019 12:57 PM
12 99 6/12/2019 5:01 PM
13 100 6/12/2019 8:12 AM
14 69 6/11/2019 2:34 PM
15 87 6/10/2019 6:07 AM
16 74 6/7/2019 4:28 PM
17 51 6/7/2019 9:07 AM
18 94 6/6/2019 1:55 PM
19 48 6/5/2019 5:36 PM
20 51 6/5/2019 5:01 PM
21 51 6/5/2019 4:11 PM
22 99 6/5/2019 2:06 PM
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6/5/2019 1:59 PM
6/5/2019 11:59 AM
6/5/2019 7:17 AM
5/10/2019 8:49 AM
5/10/2019 8:06 AM
5/9/2019 1:06 PM
5/8/2019 5:55 PM
5/8/2019 5:17 PM
5/1/2019 3:45 PM
4/30/2019 2:50 PM
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Q76 If you rated the quality of your drinking water as "poor," what are the
reasons you gave your water quality a poor ranking?

Answered: 6  Skipped: 124

"Hard" water,
too many...
Taste

Odor

Appearance or
color

Water quality
tests showed...

A trusted
source has t...

I've assumed
it's not saf...
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
"Hard" water, too many minerals 83.33%
Taste 0.00%
Odor 0.00%
Appearance or color 0.00%
Water quality tests showed that water is not safe to drink 33.33%
A trusted source has told me it's not safe to drink 0.00%
16.67%

I've assumed it's not safe to drink, but don't have proof

Total Respondents: 6
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ANSWER CHOICES

Yes
No

| don't know

TOTAL

Yes

I don't know

0%

Q77 Has your well ever run dry?

10%

20%

Answered: 30

30%

40% 50%
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Skipped: 100

60% 70%

RESPONSES
3.33%

86.67%

10.00%

80%

90% 100%

26

30
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Q78 If yes, please answer the following questions:

Answered: 1 Skipped: 129

ANSWER CHOICES

When did it dry?

How deep was the well that went dry?

Do you know why the well went dry?

What actions were taken to solve the problem?

Did you seek assistance form the County or another agency?

If you constructed a new well, how deep is that new well?

# WHEN DID IT DRY?

1 ?

# HOW DEEP WAS THE WELL THAT WENT DRY?

1 ?

# DO YOU KNOW WHY THE WELL WENT DRY?

1 Table just keeps dropping.

# WHAT ACTIONS WERE TAKEN TO SOLVE THE PROBLEM?

1 prayed.

# DID YOU SEEK ASSISTANCE FORM THE COUNTY OR ANOTHER AGENCY?
1 OID

# IF YOU CONSTRUCTED A NEW WELL, HOW DEEP IS THAT NEW WELL?
1 ?
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RESPONSES
100.00%

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

100.00%

DATE
6/7/2019 9:07 AM
DATE
6/7/2019 9:07 AM
DATE
6/7/2019 9:07 AM
DATE
6/7/2019 9:07 AM
DATE
6/7/2019 9:07 AM
DATE
6/7/2019 9:07 AM
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Q79 Which of the below activities would you consider or support IF they
became elements of a groundwater sustainability plan for this subbasin?
(Check all that apply)

Answered: 27  Skipped: 103
Install water
conservation...
Convert
landscape on...
Allow
construction...
Pay fees to
construct a...
Other (please
specify)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Install water conservation equipment at my property 44.44% 12
Convert landscape on my property to drought tolerant 48.15% 13
Allow construction of groundwater recharge project on my property 44.44% 12
Pay fees to construct a groundwater recharge projects to benefit my community 37.04% 10
Other (please specify) 25.93% 7
Total Respondents: 27
# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE
1 No pumping groundwater to supply water on the canals 10/21/2019 8:33 PM
2 We irrigate regularly (10-12 or 14 day schedule) our 1.15 acre property now with runoff water from 8/2/2019 10:47 AM
OID.
3 Not sure. 6/14/2019 12:57 PM
4 Restrict groundwater pumping by orchards. 6/7/2019 4:28 PM
5 | live adjacent to the Tuolumne river, my ground water is consistently recharged 6/5/2019 5:01 PM
6 Desalinization- simply must increase water supply. Manage the forests- loosing 100ks of acre feet 6/5/2019 7:17 AM

to evaporation.

7 In good rain years when TID/MID have excess water | would allow addtional irrigations on my

5/1/2019 3:45 PM

property, earlier in the year or later in the year, even if | did not need it for my trees or plants, just
for the purpose of recharging versus TID letting it go down the river and out to the ocean. Basicly
allow passive recharge when ever TID had too much water even if it risked my trees getting over

watered, which is what TID did in 2017.
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region's groundwater sustainability plan?

Answered: 20  Skipped: 110

RESPONSES

Encourage farmer to use surface water irrigation Instead of flood irrigation Use drip irrigation
Put a limit on well installs. Stop building houses.

Conservation is important but so is water recharge. I'd love to see more projects in our area that
focus in that direction.

Stop agricultural pumping and have them use irrigation water!

Regulate the big pumpers like the huge almond growers that have sprung up everywhere.
stop / reduce almond orchards with large pumps from pumping our ground water in the area
limit wells going in and regulate usage

| would like to see controls on the amount of ground water pumping for these thousands of acres
of tree that have been planted in our area over the last 15 years. They seem to have little concern
for the existing users that run dry due to over pumping by big companies with commercial wells.

Metering of new ag wells
Encourage irrigation during dry parts of the winter.

Stop pumping ground water to irrigate orchards!! Don't pump ground to supplement irrigation
allotments.

Allow more surface water access thus diminishing the need for ground water.
Bild dams

n/a

Bild dams

Desalinization- simply must increase water supply. Manage the forests- loosing 100ks of acre feet
to evaporation.

Recharge Projects
Use all available District Surface Water in our Groundwater Basins

Stop planting permanent set crops in eastern Stanislaus County
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Q80 What are your ideas or suggestions we should consider for our

DATE

10/21/2019 8:33 PM
8/15/2019 7:59 PM
8/14/2019 6:41 AM

8/11/2019 2:08 PM
8/2/2019 10:47 AM
7/17/2019 10:22 AM
6/14/2019 12:57 PM
6/12/2019 5:01 PM

6/12/2019 8:12 AM
6/11/2019 2:34 PM
6/7/2019 4:28 PM

6/6/2019 1:55 PM
6/5/2019 5:36 PM
6/5/2019 5:01 PM
6/5/2019 4:11 PM
6/5/2019 7:17 AM

5/10/2019 8:49 AM
5/8/2019 5:55 PM
5/8/2019 5:17 PM
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«ldentify recharge areas near the foothill area where you can build canals from La Grange to feed 5/1/2019 3:45 PM
the recharge areas to recharge during good rain years that produce high flood flows. <Build a canal
system in the foot hills and the areas that do not have access to surface water to provide them
water during good rain seasons when water is in abundance. « Connect reservoirs that are close
enough to each other to pump water from one to the other to maximize capacity and minimize
waste to the river » Set up a irrigation fee to use to purchase farm property which will be put out of
production to meet sustainability goals, and to be used as recharge sites in years of excess water,
and if possible to be purchased along the river edge to remove residential, commercial and
industrial uses out of the flood plain and floodway, to minimize flood impacts and in some future be
able to release more flow and possibly allow operations at Don Pedro to be modified to hold more
water than the 1.7 million, the additional water could be used to recharge the land out of farm
production. *Excavate Modesto Reservoir and Lake Turlock deeper for more storage and more
percolation during good rain years. *Identify another area to create a new reservoir or expand the
existing reservoir. *Areas that do not have access to surface water should highly consider only
crops and trees which can be irrigated with drip irrigation to minimize impacts especially during a
drought. <Have urban areas restrict outfalls to rivers and canals, and only allow retentions systems
going forward, and work toward converting existing detention systems into retention systems. ¢
Create a water bank amongst the agencies within the GSA to facilitate banking and exchange of
water credit to add flexibility amongst the agencies to move water around as needed.
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Q81 Who else should we listen to?

Answered: 12 Skipped: 118

RESPONSES

Those in the watershed counties and those using the water as it passes through their region.

single family home owners who now are tired of almond orchards having no regulation on how
much water they continually pump from the ground!

Anyone who does not have a vested interest, or can derive monies from their efforts.
Listen to rural communities who rely heavily on groundwater for all their needs.
Municipalities in our area. They provide most of the population with domestic water.
Department of Water Resources CSU Stanislaus UC Davis

You should listen to homeowners who live in the community and have a well. Corporate Ag owners
are not invested in the best interest of single family private well operator.

Listen to farmers, ranchers, homeowners, pastors, and business people.
Farmers

n/a

Farmers

All the agencies participating in the STRGBAGSA and the WTS GSA should have their staff fill out
this survey especially their water operators and maintenance staff, and those with water
knowledge of their water systems.

100/ 104

DATE
8/2/2019 10:47 AM

7/17/2019 10:22 AM

6/19/2019 1:36 PM
6/17/2019 12:07 PM
6/12/2019 5:01 PM
6/12/2019 8:12 AM
6/7/2019 4:28 PM

6/6/2019 1:55 PM
6/5/2019 5:36 PM
6/5/2019 5:01 PM
6/5/2019 4:11 PM
5/1/2019 3:45 PM
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Q82 Thank you for completing our survey! If you fit any of the below

categories within this subbasin, please select and provide your responses

in that category, or simply click "I'm Done!"

Answered: 33 Skipped: 97
| operate one
or more ag...
lama
municipal wa...

lama
commercial/i...

I'm Done!

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
| operate one or more ag production wells 9.09%

| am a municipal water customer 3.03%

| am a commercial/industrial water user 3.03%

I'm Donel! 84.85%
TOTAL
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OTHER

region's groundwater sustainability plan?

Answered: 8  Skipped: 122

RESPONSES

Atmospheric water generator Stations along canals, High hill ground and in for farms as well. Also
Reverse osmosis treatment systems for city waste water.

Recharge Basins, injection wells, urban water conservation, ag water limitation

Educate the public -conserve-washing street down, dirt washing down gutters- dirty gutters
contaminating underground water catchers

Conservation & watching closely to whom we plan to sell our water and if we should sell if they
don't have conservation steps in place.

| think California should move towards desalination as a main water source.
Metering of new ag wells
How will you engage the public and what time to ensure compliance and agreement?

More regional supply and recharge projects. Better inter-agency cooperation.
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Q83 What are your ideas or suggestions we should consider for our

DATE
10/22/2019 10:48 AM

8/9/2019 1:18 PM
7/30/2019 8:33 AM

7/20/2019 10:18 AM

7/13/2019 7:39 PM
6/12/2019 8:10 AM
6/5/2019 9:55 AM
6/5/2019 7:49 AM
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Q84 Who else should we listen to?

Answered: 7 Skipped: 123

RESPONSES

https://www.ecoloblueblog.com/tag/eb1000/ www.aesarabia.com »> nitrate-removal-systems

farmers, ranchers, dairymen, environmentalists, bureaucrats... everyone except the big money
interest and their politicians

Monitor areas, especially the West Modesto!

Everyone who has a viable idea to help California save its water supply. I'm a household user and
am concerned about water for crops and healthy drinking water.

Department of Water Resources
Every water user.

You've already got a pretty good team and access to excellent resources.
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DATE
10/22/2019 10:48 AM

8/9/2019 1:18 PM

7/30/2019 8:33 AM
7/20/2019 10:18 AM

6/12/2019 8:10 AM
6/5/2019 9:55 AM
6/5/2019 7:49 AM
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Q85 Thank you for completing our survey! If you fit any of the below
categories within this subbasin, please select and provide your responses
in that category, or simply click "I'm Done!"

Answered: 12 Skipped: 118
| operate one
or more ag...
lama
municipal wa...

| operate one
or more priv...

lama
commercial/i...

I'm Done!
0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
| operate one or more ag production wells 8.33% 1
| am a municipal water customer 16.67% 2
| operate one or more private domestic wells 8.33% 1
| am a commercial/industrial water use 8.33% 1
I'm Done! 58.33% 7
TOTAL 12
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